

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).36458/2010

K.RAHEJA CORP.P.LTD.& ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

FRANKY MONTEIRO & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 127 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 20496 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3149 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3384 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 36529 of 2010

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 36597 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 501 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 502 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 526 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 527 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 528 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 55 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 16/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms Deepti Sarin, Adv.

M/S. Karanjawala & Co., Adv.

Ms Neha Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

-2-

Item No.19

Mr Anuj Berry, Adv.

M/S Suresh A. Shroff & Co.

Mr Kartik Yadav, Adv.

Mr. N. Ganpathy, Adv.

Ms.Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms.Jyoti Mendiratta,Adv.
Mr Siddharth Bhatnagar, Adv.
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube ,Adv
Mr Rajan K Singh, Adv.
Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The ld. Advocate, Mr Abhishek accepts notice for respondent No.10 in SLP(C) no.502/2011. Petitioner has to provide additional copies of pleadings against proper acknowledgment which is to be filed on record to avoid issuance of further notices.

The ld. appearing Advocate accepts notice for the State of Goa in SLP(C) No. 20496/2011. The ld. appearing Advocate accepts notice for Max Finlease in this SLP. Petitioner has to provide additional copies of pleadings to them against proper acknowledgment which is to be filed on record to avoid issuance of further notices.

It is unfortunate that even after an order, the ld. Advocates for some of the petitioners do not know that who are the unserved respondents and are keen to seek separate orders with a permission to serve the respondents through the concerned Advocates. It is repeatedly stated at Bar that the Advocates appearing before the Court must have minimum information of their case, like copy of the cause title and information or compilation of previous orders. If they are

-3-

Item No.19

not having such information and if they are seeking time repeatedly for the same cause, there is no option but to list the matter for non-prosecution before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

After passing such order, the ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of Ms Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate-on-record for the petitioner is requesting to pass over the matter so that she may assist the Court properly, to see that how unserved respondents can be served at the earliest.

In second round, the ld. Advocate for the petitioner in SLP(C) No. 20496/2011 has now confirmed that unserved respondents are also litigants in connected SLPs, either as petitioner or respondent. If it is so, they are permitted to confirm service upon such unserved respondents through the concerned Advocates who are appearing for such litigants in any of the connected SLPs. However, it is made clear that if any of the respondents is not represented through any Advocate in any of the connected SLPs, then notices of such respondents shall be served directly upon such respondents either through the nearest Civil Court/Trial Court without fail considering the fact that in all the connected SLPs, now all the respondents are duly served.

Served respondents in all SLPs may file counter affidavit as last chance.

List again on 31.8.2012.

| | | (S.G.SHAH) |
| | | REGISTRAR |

hj